

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ERIC LIPTON and THE NEW YORK
TIMES COMPANY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Defendant.

No. 17-cv-02588 (JDB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David A. Schulz (Bar No. 459197)
Charles Sims, *pro hac vice*
John Langford, *pro hac vice*
Allison Douglis (law student intern)
Jeffrey Guo (law student intern)
Delbert Tran (law student intern)
MEDIA FREEDOM &
INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Tel: (203) 432-9387

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. FOIA’s Proactive Disclosure Requirements 2

 B. Public Access to Administrator Pruitt’s Calendar 4

 C. Plaintiffs’ Request That EPA Make Available Administrator Pruitt’s Detailed Calendar In Its Reading Room..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. DEFENDANT IS OBLIGATED UNDER FOIA TO MAKE ADMINISTRATOR PRUITT’S DETAILED CALENDAR AVAILABLE IN AN ELECTRONIC READING ROOM 10

 A. The EPA Administrator’s Detailed Calendar Has Been Previously Released Pursuant To Section 552(a)(3)..... 11

 B. The EPA Administrator’s Detailed Calendar Has Been the Subject of More Than Three FOIA Requests 11

 C. The EPA Administrator’s Detailed Calendar Will Undeniably Be The Subject Of Subsequent Requests..... 12

 II. COURTS HAVE BROAD EQUITABLE AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE FOIA’S REQUIREMENTS 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Campaign for Accountability v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 No. 16-CV-1068 (KBJ), 2017 WL 4480828 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2017)..... 10

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice (“CREW”),
 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)*passim*

Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Agric.,
 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14

F.E.R.C. v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) 12

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 16

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States,
 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 16, 17

Tereshchuk v. Bureau of Prisons,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 441 (D.D.C. 2014) 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706 12

Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996)..... 3

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538 (2016)..... 4

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2015) 3, 4

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965) 2
